REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

STAHL HOUSE
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBERS: LTC60466F / NPI 1467667154

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2010

Audits Section - Burbank

Financial Audits Branch

Audits and Investigations
California Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Daniel J. Giardinelli
Audit Supervisor: Allen Dervi
Auditor: Erica Nguyen



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

December 7, 2011

Kelly White

Chief Executive Officer
443 North Craig Street
Pasadena, CA 91107

STAHL HOUSE
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER (NPI) 1467667154
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 358,602 $ 182.68
Net Audit Adjustment (1,683) (0.86)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 356,919 $ 181.82

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments that include a summary of the total due the State in the
amount of $967, which resulted from Medi-Cal overpayments

The audit settlement will be incorporated into a Statement(s) of Account Status, which
may reflect tentative retroactive adjustment determinations, payments from the provider,
and other financial transactions initiated by the Department. The Statement(s) of
Account Status will be forwarded to the provider by the State’s fiscal intermediary.
Instructions regarding payment will be included with the Statement(s) of Account Status.

Financial Audits/Burbank/A & |, MS 2101, 1405 North San Fernando Boulevard, Room 203, Burbank, CA 91504
Telephone (818) 295-2620 FAX: (818) 563-3324
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Kelly White
Page 2

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Burbank at
(818) 295-2620.

Original Signed By

Daniel J. Giardinelli, Chief
Audits Section—Burbank
Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
STAHL HOUSE JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010
Provider NPI:
1467667154

AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj ) 1,963 1,963
2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj ) 0 0
3.  Other Client Days (Adj ) 0 0
4. Total Client Days 1,963 1,963
5.  Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 358,602 $ 356,919
6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 182.68 $ 181.82

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Ad] ) $ 0% 0

2. Medi-Cal Overpayments (Adj 10) $ 0% 967

3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 967




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Fiscal Period:
JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010

Provider:
STAHL HOUSE

Provider NPI:
1467667154
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 8,256 $ 8,256
050 |Leases and Rentals 0 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 1,242 1,242
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 194 194
070 |Property Insurance 1 83 (83) 0
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 9,775 (83)|% 9,692
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 4 5,425 (159)|% 5,266
085 [Utilities 10,033 10,033
090 |Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) 279 279
095 [Dietary 16,002 16,002
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 5 2,954 (109) 2,845
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 34,693 (268)|% 34,425
110 [TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 44,468 (351)|% 44,117
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |[QMRP Salaries 8 9,186 (2,588)|% 6,598
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 3,9 0 965 965
125 [Lead Salaries 0 0
130 [Lead Fringe Benefits 0 0
135 |Aides Salaries 2,8 164,346 (22,531) 141,815
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 2,3,9 6,407 38,608 45,015
145 [Other Salaries 0 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 3 18,284 (18,284) 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 198,223 (3,830)|$ 194,393

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
STAHL HOUSE

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010

Provider NPI:
1467667154
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |[Dietician Consultant 1,363 $ 1,363
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 0 0
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 0 0
185 [Nurse Consultant 0 0
190 [Psychologist Consultant 6 3,493 (55) 3,438
195 |Physician Consultant 0 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 0 0
205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0
210 |[Other Consultant 7 2,836 (206) 2,630
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 7,692 (261)|% 7,431
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 2,8 23,747 429 |$ 24,176
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 2,3,9 517 2,247 2,764
226 |Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 14,012 14,012
Other General and Administrative*** (Excluding
230 |AdultDay Senvices) 1 69,943 83 70,026
235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 108,219 2,759 ($ 110,978
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 358,602 (1,683)|% 356,919
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services 512 $ 512
241 |Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 359,114 (1,683)|$ 357,431

Page 2 of 2

*k

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




1 abey

sjuawisnlpe jusnbasgns o)/io1d WoJj pfemio) paliied aoueeg,

8'¢0EZ PUB $°'20€Z ‘00€Z SUONI8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND
VZ'ETY pue Q' €TV °4D ¢V
'sJajuad 1509 areudoidde ayy 01 uoiresuadwod s, JaxIom AjIsse|dal 01

x G/8'T€ TV8'LT 7€0'VT * snjeuag abulH sepiy € (0] 4" 4 14 (0] 49 v
+ €99 €59 0 seuag abulq dHND € 0cT 4 14 0cT v
x 666 (otT) 60T‘T * swauag abul4 sAeASIUIWLPDY € gze z v gze TV
0% (y82'8T$) ¥82'8T$ suauag abuli4 YO € 0ST 4 % 0ST 1% €
8'20EZ PUB $°'20€Z ‘00€Z SUONI8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND
VC'ETY pue O’ €TV °4D ¢V
'SJ91UBD
1500 areudoidde ay 01 syyouaq abully snosue|@IsIW AJsse|dal 0
x 60T'T c6S LTS suysuag abuli4 sAensIuILPY € Gcce 4 14 Gcce v
x VEO'VT 129°'L L0v'9 snjeuag abulH sepiy € (0] 49 4 14 (0] 49 v
x GGT'€C (z69) YN o Sallees aAlelSIulWpY € 0ce 4 14 0ce v
« BTL'OGTS  (L29'L%) 9vE'vITS solees saply € GET 4 14 GET v r4
8¢0EZ PUB $°'20€Z ‘00EZ SUONI8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND
VZ'ETY pue O’ €TV °4D ¢v
*191Ud9 1509 arelidoidde sy 0] asuadxa puoq A18ins Ajisse|oal 0
9200 €8 £76'69 [eJaua) pue aAlfeliSIuIWpPY JBYIO € ogee 4 14 oeec v
0$ (e8%) 8% soueinsu Ausdoud € 0.0 4 14 0.0 14 T
S1S00 d31d0d3d 40 SNOILVIIHISSVY103d
paisnipy (aseatoaq) pauoday sjuawisnlpy 1upny Jo uoneue|dx3 10D aur 'yos ‘oD aur nqIyx3 "'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed pv
9/.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 150D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
0T YST.99/.9VT 0TOZ ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AINC dSNOH THVY1S
sjuawisnlpy IdN Japinaold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag

eluloilen Jo arels




Z obed sjuawisnipe Jusnbasgns 01/101d WoJ1) pfremio) palifed aoueeg,

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIABS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty ¥4D 2
“uodal uonngusip
Joge| s apinoid ay) yum asiBe 0) asuadxe xel |joifed spnjoul o

¥9.°C G9L'T 666 * syjouag abul4 aAensiuIWLPY € 144 4 14 144 1%
GT0'SY OPT'ET G/8'TE * syjouag abul4 saply € ovt 4 14 ovl v
S96$ s €95% * syjouag abuld dHINO € 0ct 4 14 0ct v 6

P0EZ PUR 0OEZ SUONIBS ‘T-GT "And SIND / ¥Z'ETY PUe 02 €Ty YD v

"110dal
uonnguisip Joge| sJapinoid ayl yum aalibe o) asuadxe saLrees 1snlpe o]
9/1'v¢ T20'T GGT'€C * Sallees aAlel]SIulWpY € 0ce 4 14 0ce v
ST8'TVT (r06'vT) 6T.'9ST * Salees saply € GeT 4 14 GeT v
865'9% (885'2%) 981'6% sauees ddNd € S1T 4 14 S1T v 8
€'20TZ Uonoes 'T-GT "and SIND / (€)(9)6°ETY U4D 2¥
"Auj1oe) 3y Te aJ4ed Jualj0 01 palejal 10U asuadxa preme areulw® 01
0€9'¢$ (90z$) 9e8'C$ uejnsuo) Jsylo € 0T¢ 4 14 0T¢ v L
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIAS ‘T-GT 'and SO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty U440 2
"S9II0AUI S,)UB)NSU0D
ay1 yum asalbe 0] sasuadxa jueynsuod 1sibojoydAsd isnlpe o
8er'c$ (gs$) €61'c$ we)nsuo 1s16ojoyaAsd € 06T 4 14 06T v 9
809 UoN8S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / (2)(9)G'E€TY ¥4D 2v
"a7eJ 8y} Ul 3|qepn|oul J0U 1S0D puiy-Ul UoITeuop areulwi@ o]
Gv8'7$ (60T$) 756'2$ AipuneT pue ase) [euosidad € 00T 4 14 00T 12 S
¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIAS ‘T-GT 'and SWO / ¥Z'ETY pue 02 €Ty U440 2
"196p9) [esauab s,Japinoid sy yuim aaibe 01 sasuadxs payodal 1snipe o
992'S$ (6ST$) Gev's$ aoueUBlUR pue suoieladO swoH € 080 4 14 080 14 14
S1S00 d31d0d3d Ol SININ1lsNrav
paisnipy (aseatoaq) pauoday sjuawisnlpy 1upny Jo uoneue|dx3 10D aur 'yos ‘oD aur nqIyx3 "'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
saoualajey Lodeay
0T YST.99/.9VT 0T0Z ‘0€ IANNC HONOYHL 6002 ‘T ATINC dSNOH THVLS
sjuawisnlpy IdN Japinaold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag BIUJ0JI[eD JO 31elIS




e abed

T'8GFTS UONIBS ‘2z 9L ‘*HDD
‘sAep juaired
[eD-IPaA PaleISIaN0 pue sAep pjoy paq 01 anp sjuswAediano Janodal o
196% 196% 0% sjuswAedionQ [eD-IPBN Z Z T psuoday 10N 0T

SH3I1IVIN 43H1O Ol INIJNLSNCav

paisnipy (aseatoaq) pauoday wEmEﬁ::%q 1pny JO :o:m:m_axm_ 10D aun ‘yos ‘0D aur nqIyx3 "ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Saoualsjoy 1oday
0T YST.99/.9VT 0TOZ ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 6002 ‘T AINC dSNOH THVY1S
sjuawisnlpy IdN Japinaold poliad [edsiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag BIUJ0JI[eD JO 31elIS




